Proccelmgs of the Boerd of Counly Cnmmmmnem

Y

firat  day ... QOctober . .. Tkmmlg 17.. 0ct. 1s%. 1917,

Regignatn.
Yi.F.Moviry
aegented.,

2rcointuen]
gf County
Attqrney.

"Rond of
B ¥, Carren
arv~oveé

Dart P8y~
ment ©on
Thompson
Cennon Road
eontrsct.

2dditional
time given
Lill to
cenrlete
contract,

Varwant ta
Ctate Land
Board for
B af W,

“Co eSvrveyo

to do workl

on Zt.Highi
wzy 14

- Cdel Contrd
" act let tuf
© Corlile~
Koffitt
Coel (o,

The Board of County Commissioners of Montezuma County, Coloradc, met in regular

session, this let day of October, 1817,

There were present R. B. Dunham, Comrdssioner,

C» B, Kelly," Comiii ssioner,
_ ¥. I. ¥yler, . Commiesioner,
S Lo Samuel M. Burke, Clerk.
Abgent by leave w. F. Mbwry, County Attorney.

The minutes of the meeting of September 4th, $th, &th, ?th 8th, 1Q0th, 11th, 13th,

18th and 19th. were read and approved ©ty the Board. ]
_ The resignation of W. F. Mowry as County Attorney was presented to the Board. Same
wae accepted.. . _

There béing =1 &ccanay'iﬂ the office of Couoty Attorney; the Board proceeds to con-
sider the applications on file to;fill such'vacoﬁCy, there being two in nwrber, namely,
7. H. Cofield”znd"S, W, Carpenter.

It was moyed by Commiseioner Eyier, and.oecondodrty Cormissioner Kelly, that elece

tion of County Attorney to fill such vacancy be made by ballot, and that the Clerk act

88 4sller.

Reault of first vote:. Carpenter ==~ 3 votes. Cofield ~--. O votes,

S. W. Csrpenter having récéived the greatest number of votee, he was thereupon declared

' the duly slected County Attorney to.fili:éaid vac&ncy.__

The Official Bond of S, W. Carpenter os~Gounty Attofﬂéf, was épproyed and ordered

ar
recorded, _ _ _ .
In. the matter of the John Lill contract ‘on Thompson Canon Road, it was ordered by
the Board, that upon filing of estimate of County Surveyor as to amount of work done to

Cctober 1st, 1917, and'presgntation by contractor of hie affidavit that all claims for
labor and material to said date have'beén'fully pald, acocompanied by the wproper receipts
in that connection, a warrant ehall be drawn uYpon the Road Fund of the County in payment
of 75% per cent. of the amount of said estimate

John Lill wae granted an additional 30 days in which to complete contract on the
Thomgson Canon Road, _ _ _ .
It was ordered bty the Board, that a warrant be drawn on the Road Fund of the Copnty
“in fovor of The State Board of‘Land Commiesioners; in the sum of $1G.50, to cover fee
for right-of-wey deed to State Lands through which proposed change in State Road NO,14
pasases, _ - : . .

It was ordered by the Board, thét the County Surveyor bs directed te do work in con
nection with proposed change in State Road N0.14,':equirgd by the State Board of Land .
Commiesioners. - o - )

" As per adtertiament heretofore made for aeaied bids for fufniahing‘the County with

30 %fons of coal for the use of tha'severai County offices and jail, and this being the
date desiznated for opening such bide, the Board proceeds to open the bide filed with
the Olerk, there being two in number, namely, that of Geo. L, Todd, $5.75 per ton, and
of Moffitt-Carlile Coal Co., $5.00 per ton,  Upen due'conaideration of said bide, it
appearing to the Board that ‘the bid of ¥offitt-Carlie Conml Co., was the lowest and best

bid offered, it was ordared by the Board that ¥offitwCarlile Coal Co,, be awarded ‘the

contract for’ furniahing said 30 tons of coal at the price of $5.00 per ton as bid, and
'upon the conditions get forth in said advert&sment
‘It was ordered by the Board that Road Overseer, Erneat higman, be directed to- open




Cabd A

Proceedf'nés of the Board of Caunty Commissioners..........oon.... dqy ‘Term, 19 i 19

The Sus 'Weut Pristine and Stndosery Co., Uoloreds Springs, Cule, B 3194

. C.H.& Jaill
. inspected,

~Fercrts of
. Sneriff %
< Clark eudtd

= Tex Sale
s Certificntes
“gold to

; C.H2.Borr,

s Applieation
o J.H.Doctor
10 purchase
»Z.8.Certs,
s relecied,

‘4$;S.Certs.
- @0ld to
s J.48.C00k,

s.Certs.
~suld to
“ R.F.McGee

woortion-

‘District general fund taxes with 6% interest and tha.Irrigation District Interest fund

‘of ®maid lande to‘'avail themeelvés'df the eame offer.

" for the best interests of *he County and the Yontezuma Valley Irrigation District, 1t was

The Court House and Jall wére inspected by the Board and.foﬁnd to be in a eatisfac=
tory condition, : 7

The Quarteriy'géports.df‘the Sheriff and County Clefk.wereraudited and approved by
the Board, -~ . . -

C. H.'Bopp preéanﬂéd'to fhé Board an appliééfion'io pufchasé Tax Sale Certificate
2863 and 3029, covering respectively, the laet half tax for 1911 and full tax for 1913,
assessed against the B} of Ef of NE} bf'Sectioh'G, Townghip 36 North, Rsnge 15 W, N.M.P.H.
aspeeged in the name of Potter and Bopp, and agreeing to pay the sum of $1.00 each togeth-
er with the Irrigation Diatrict General Fund tax with interest at-the rate of 6% for aucﬁ

year; also, agreeing to pay the flat tax for State, County and School, and the Irrigation

taxes with 5% interest for the years 19143, 1914 “ahd 191%, and ‘the taxee inm full on said
property for the year 1916, with all neceesary Certificate fees. 7

Upon due consideration of ‘sald offer the Board deeming the accepfancé of the same fo
the beet interests of tha County, and the Montezuma Valley Irrigation District, 1t was
ordered by the Board that said offer be accepted, and that sald Certificate be assigned
to said applicant'accordinglf; upon the payment of the amounts offered, provided, however,
that the eame be tendered the County Treasurer within 30 daya from this date,

Je He Doctor'presehted to the Board an application to purchasaATax Sale Certificates
No, 2863 and 3029 reapectively; which, after due consideration by the. Board, wae denied;

J. A. Cook presented to the Board an Offér to purchase Tax Sale Certificates No.4425
énd 4464, covering the 1912 and 1913 taxes on Lot 50 fee@ Sy‘lod'féét, commencing 50 feet
west of S, W. corner of the Ida Sduirés'Lét.'Dolores.Kéoidfado, aseessed to G. H, Knoth
for the former year and to Xattie Knoth for the latter year, éhd agreeing to pay therefor
the respective sums of $10,00 and 319.56;.togethér with all other taxee on eaid property,
and all neoeesary certificate fees, ' . _ o )

Upon careful conelderatich of said’éffér,'it'appeariﬁg fo the Board that the accep=
fance of the eame would be for the best interests of the County, it was ordered by the
Board that eaild offer be accepted, and that said Tax Sale Certificates be aeosigned to
snid appliwant, accordingly; provided, however, that éuch'paymenie be made within 30 days
from this date, o B o

R. F. M¥c Gee presentéd to the Board an offer fo'pﬁréhasé Tai Sale .Certificate MO,
4334, covering the taxep for the year 1913, asecesed ageinst the SF of Section 17, Town~
ship 36 N. R. 16 W.N.M.P;ﬁ; agreeing to pay therefor the sum of $£630.03, being the flat
County, State and School tax, plus the Irrigation District Intevest and General Fund taxes
flat, with 8% and B%Irespectively added,'and agréeing to pay all subsequent taxes in full
including interest, penalties and certificate fees;

The foregoing offer being made subject to the right of Crosby snd Rapp, the owners
Upon due consideration of said Offer the-Board deeming the acceptance of the same
ordered by the Board that sald Certiflcates be asgsigned to said applicant, accordingly;

provided, however, that he pays the Coﬂnfy?Treasurerlthe'amounts offered within 30 days

from this date.

. mmmTAS. The Colorsdo State Tax Commisslon in accordance with, law, has tranemitted



Pm:eeémgs nffc‘:e chrcf af Cmmig Cammss;ﬁ;’sgm,.;,.;m,;.-.--,;\-dayw;_;...‘.»

Stetement o
milege of
Companlea.

Vells Feargo
Expresg Co,

Montezuma
County Tel.
Comptiny.

Heuntain
Stastes Tel
& Tel., Co,

Western '

Urnion Téi._ff

doing businesa in the Cou ty of iontezuma, eolorado, for the year 1917, as follows, to=-

wit: _ _

‘ Wells Fargo Epreeaxcéﬁpany 62.69 Mlep at $286.33 per mile $17,950.

" Montezuma County Tel. Company 526,40 "  ® 37.56 " W 19,770,
Mountsin States Tel. & Tel. Co, 164.00 . % " 46,41 ©® 7,610,
Western Union Telegraph Co, 123,00 ;“  . 82,41 " " 10,140,
Mantezuma Electric Company.: _ 8,690,
Redd-Reyles Telephone Co. 8.00 % W 28,75 % W 230.

n n h 16.00 - % % gg.er w M 1,000,

Rio Grande Southern R.R. Co. 62.69 " »13,718.00 " ¥ 859,980,

EHIBEFORE BE IT RESOLVED, declared and ordsred b& the Board of County Commisaionera that
the mileage of thé Wells Fargo Express Company, having a total length of 62.89 milews in
the County and the aspessment against the zame for the year 1917 of $286.33 per mile,
making a total valuation of $17,950.00 ve apportioned among the several School Districts

and Municipslities through which paid line ﬁasées, as‘fallows, to-witi=

School Diatriot HO. 4 7.1 miles . at  $286.33% per mile $2,032,94
w ] o.8 " L n " 2,834.66

Y " v 17 8,15 “, " no. “ " 2,%33.58

" " " 22 g, * " LI LI 2,462,43

# u  [} 10 4‘q i3 1w - " " : L q 1’345'?5

L " " o114 5.7 L " L " " 1,632,08

" : L " 16 13,34 ¥ " “ow " " 3,819,064

" “ % 20 5,82 ¥ w "o L 1,488,901

" Town of Mancos 1,1/8 " wow n o 322.12
AR n LI R 257,69

Tewn of Dolorea -

*

“BE IT FURTHER RESOLVEb, declared and ordered by the Board of County Commissloners that

the mileage of the Wgntezuma Gounty Telephone Company harving a total length of 526.40
milea in the County. and the assessment againat the pame for the year 1517 of $37.56 per
mile, making a totsl valua ion $19,770.00 Yve apporttoned among the several School Diste

riocte and Municipalities thiough which maid 1ine passess, a# follows, to-wit:

School District ¥0. 1  140.4 miles at .$37,56 per mile $5,273.30
# » " 2 42, " LI n " " 1,977.40

i L #* 3 32. L L] " LJ ” 1,201,80

" # it 4' 90. L] L] n L] L] 3,380.27

“" “ 3 5 62. L) [} " LJ LJ 2,328.59

" " " 6 47 . L] " H " " 1,765.20

" " # o 9 16, " ® " n 600.54

" " [ 8 44, (] " g ] ] 1,652.52

o [ I ] g 20. " (] l'l. " [,] 751.08

" " ® 12 12, " " “ " L 450,60

o L] ] 13 8’ L] n_ [} L] [ I 300.%8

" " 15 1G.. n " " " " 375.48
LA L L 5, " " " " " 112,.66-
Town of Cortez ' 25, . ¥ " " woo. 939.00
# " olores 26, " " " .o 976.56

BB IT ?URTHEﬁ RESOLVED, declared and ordered.by'the Board of*Couhty Commissionere that
the mileage of the Mountain States Telegraph and Telephone Company, having a total 1
length 164 miles in the County, &and the aspepsment against the same for the year 1917
of 846,41 per mile, making a total valuation of $7,610.00, be appertioned among the

severzl Scheocl Tistriate and Municipalities tﬁrough whick said line pasues, awm follows,

to-wit: o _ s _
School Diatrict ﬂo. 17. 654 miles at 846.41 - per mile $2,506,14
6 110 n - W~ "o oo 5,105.10
Town of Eancos 6L oo noon 2,48%1,01

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED, declured and ordered by the Board of County Commiskiorers that:

the mileage of the Western Union Telegraph Gompany, hsviﬂg & total 1ength ‘of 123 miles‘

1n the Gounty, and the aseessﬁent against the aareffor the vear 1917 at $82 43 pe



Sd%

Procecdngs of the Board of C'mmty Commtssronem

The Dy West

Term, F9. i 3’9

Frintipy snd Badopery s, Ookaade Sprngs, Tolo. B 3N

Redd-Bgvles
Tel. Co.

J5.K.B.,
Co.

w

nile, making a total valuation of $10,140.00, be apportioned among the several fchosl

Districts and Municipalities throvgh which line passes, as follows, to-wit:

School District ¥G. 4 16,4 - . miles at $82,41 per mile $1,251.52
" "% 6 18,4 " . LI 1,516.34

" " " 10 10.5 " w - " n . 865,30

" " " 14 15, ., ¢ LAV " woou 1,236,158

" " " 15 28.2 " v " L 1,911,91

" " " 17 14, .- " " " L 1,183.%4

" " " 20 9.5 " " " "o 782,89

" - " " 22 16, . " " ". L 1,318.56
Town of Mancos 1.,1.8 ™ " 0 " " . 92,12
*9 " !l. LJ ll LA 74.16

Town of Dolores

BE IT FURTHER RESbL?ED,‘decléred a&a ordersd ﬁy iﬁé Bbgrd-of.cbunty Comﬁissioners that the
;mileage of the Radd-Baylaee Telephone Company having a total lenzth of 23 miles in the
County, and the assessment agalinst the eame for the vear 1917, 8 miles at $28,75 per mile
and 16 miles $66.67 per mile, makingra total veluation of $1,230.00, be apportioned among

the several Bchool Districts and Kuhicipélitiéﬁ'tﬁréugﬁ which eaid line passes, as follow!

to~wit: . ) o . .
School District X6, 4 2, miles at $28.75 oper mile: § B7.50
" (i) " 5 2.' " " L} . f ] ) 57 . ﬁo
" " " 8 a v " "o 57.80
" w. w9 2 “ L LI 57.50
n L “ 9 5, . v on 66,67 “« w 333,35
" w % 2y 10 - LI " LI 666,70

- Town or Dolorea . _
B» IT FURTHER QELOQVED, declaved and ordered bx the Board of County Commissioners of Mone
tepuma County, that the mileage of The Rio Grande Southern Rail Road Company having a to-

$21 length of 62,690 miles in the County, and that the assessment againat the same for the

vear 1017, at $1%,718.00 per mile, making a total valuation of $89,960.00, be apportioned
to the several School Diatricta and Kun1c1palitiem thrOugh which said line passes, as fEl4
lows, to-wit' ) .
’ wo 4 7.1 miles at $13,718.00 per mile $ 97,397,00
Segool DisariCt n' e gvg . I e P 135,808, 20
" " "0 4,7 woow . v 64,474 .60¢
" " " 14 5.7 “ . n w o n 78,192.60
" " o168 13,34 wooe 0o 182,998,12
v " " 17 8,15 L R w.oooa 111,801.70
" " “ 20 5,8 nooe . Lo 71,333.60
L " 22 8,6 . W " “ " 117,974.80
Town of Mancos 1.1-8 " n ". LI 15,432.75
Town of Dolorea .9 " " " " ": 12,346.20
The Board then édjohrned until ‘the followzrg day. *"'”X_ '
. ) . \3 . rE
: Lo T // / ){)\ﬁ;& P e ek,
Attents S Goeenees F00 /3o £ County Cierk Chairman,




Proceedings of the Board of Courdy Commissh

e, Becond &@“"”Q§§Q§§§m”;ﬂuw4

»K?&ff?}'}, ;g»if;{ i

395

Oct. Znd. 79 17

Claima
allowed
& oréered
paid,

The Board of County Commisaioners of Mbntesuna County, Colerado, met in adjourned

session thie 2nd day of Gctober, 1917,

There were present

C. B, Kelly,
w. I. Myler,

8, W. Cerpenter,
Samuel M, Burke,

R. B, Dunham,’

Commiseionerx,
Conmnissioner.
Cormiegsioner,
County Attorney,
Cl erko

The foilowing claims were allowed and warrants ordered drawn upon the proper funds

Claim RO,
14988 .
14993
14994 -
14990
14988-
15011
14991
15013
15010
14997
14996
14989
14999
15218

#

15800
15002 -
15001
15016
14995 -
14865
14866
14869
15043 -
15015
13979
14089
15024
15028"
15044
15047
15049
15048
15044 -
15045
1%025

© Claldm ¥DU.

15015
15038
15031
15033
15039
15035
15034
15040 .
150%0.
15032 -
18042 -
15036
15037
15009
15006
15003
15007 .
14992

- 14986

15004
15008
14924 -
14987 |
14985
15005 .
15021
15019 - .
15022 :

© 15023 .-
15020 . -

15046 .

15029 ..
185080 " -

‘0of the County irn payvment thereaf.

To‘whoh'paid -

Cortes Herald. -
w. F, wry
n o m " :

Anti~Dugt Chem, Co,
A, C, Kittell

Cortez Hersld -
Burroughs Add.Moh, Co.
Geo. R. Lee

C. A, Frederick

¥, H. Kittell

E, E. Johnson.ﬂ

State Brd. Zgriculture.
" Co R, Hickman .

E. E. Johnson . .-~.ﬂ'
R. W, Calking - .. *~

w. H, Cofiald;;f*'
Frank Philley -
Henry L Crawford
]

" C. A. Frederiokn;lo-:

E., E. Johnson

Geo, W. Lane = - -

) ] #

" " "
Samuel M, Burke-
Guiliet Brothers
H. V. Pyle
A. W, Dillon .
Jas, M, Clark
S. W. Carpenter
Gec, W. Lane

(] ] ]
C. B, Kelly
W. I. ¥yler
Geo, W. Lane - - .
Artie E. lLewis :
Out West P, & S, Co.

?o whom paid
Guillet Brothera
¥m, Carter )
¢, G, Walden: -
Geo. Scott

C., W. Carter

W. H, Smouse

Ben Willson

Frank Chambere'-

Ty H, Omo .

Joe Stavelyj- o
Cortez Merc. Co,
Melvin Millard -

“J, B, Millard

Murt Tighe -

L. H, Soens

c, C. Knight.g

H, A, Freeman.

S. P. Thomas . -
Monte, Val. Natl. Bk
R. C. Kermode
¥artin Tighe "
J. K. P, Golloway
A, W. Muse

A,. D, Gibson -
W. C. Longenbaugh -
Ernest Higman .
A, M. Decker

J, 8. Roatcap .

Jo He Longwill

A. M, Decker

Rust Lbr. & Mero;.dd,f

C. 8. M&nter L
Trayia &5McDonald_r

0.C.R., FUND.

- “Lumber -

For Amount.
Printing - .. $ 31.60
Salary Go. Atty. 50,00

50.00
Bruahes, etc,, . 8.75
Talary De, Co. Assesfior 58.33
Printing ‘ 3,93
Repalr Service Add. Mch, 6.00
Board Prisoner 4.Q0
Printing : 4,60
Salary Co, Aspsessor 108, %4

n " Physicisn - . 50,00

g/c . . " Agriculturiast 212, 50

- Salary . Judge o 100.00
Lunaoy Comsr. 10.00

: . 10.Q0

. - LE LA 10.00
. Janitor and Jailor (Aug.& Sth} 70,00
Sheriff . . 118,85

o L 55.85

'Justica of the Peace : 30,20
County Ccroner ) 42.15
Dist, Attorney . ° 20.00
con L 10.00
n LR o £8.55
Clerk Comsrs. Stswps, Expresg, etc, 74.15
Supplies ' 1.00
Justice of the Peace ‘ 2,50

" " 1 . 7.15

Supplies .70

: Attozney gﬁmwom,»?‘qzenﬁm» 10,00
Dislrlct 45.35
n 25,00
Gounty Commiasioner E 175.00
o 175.00
District Attorney 45,35
Salary CO. Supt. Schoola 228,580
Books, Blanks, etc.;: . - . 31.09
ROAD FUND T
For - T Amount,
Supplies 6.50
Road ¥ork 14,26
- " 12,00
" " 50,75
LE L 13,50
" L 30.00
" " 38.50°
" n . 20,00
‘0 " : 60,50
.. " 56.00
Suppliee ) 13,60 -
Road Work . 25,50
L 31.65
" " 24,00
Blacksmithing 8.75
Sur¥eying . 10.00
Dragging Road - _ _ 9.4%
Road Work 2.00
s (Order Chas. Brown) 21,00
Hauling._ . 2.00.
Road Work - - : 138-88:
Rip~rapping - . o
Road Work . . 10.00
Blacksmithing 6.40
Road Overseer =~ - 406,00
" LI 153.00
M. L3 48.00
LB L 80,00
L " 70.50
LR " 97,50
Lumber - ' R 29,95 -
: QBlacLemithing & Suppliee o T lgé ggfﬁ

T .-




.

E .A Prgcgedings of the Board of Counly Commissioriers.......... eiiaenan do 1 SO S Tel’m; ,9 -------- OSSN, oo 19......

The Ont West Printing and Stadoenery Co., Colorado Springs, Celo. B 3124

01d claims
ordered
peid.

e:Speciai

. 0.C.R.Fundg

o Yransferred
“ to 0.C,.R.

i fund of
21915 &.
:'prjor yrs,

 Request fen
“increased
© tax lewy.

‘claims filed against the County Ordinary Revenue fund

" tures is insufficient to produce the. amount of revenue to be ra:sed 1n that behalf and

- each of the resvective items of said

'ution was adOpted by ‘the Board of County Commissioners to be known as the Annuel Approe-

n neceeeary expenses and 11ab111t1es of the County for the fiscal year 1918.

: pnropridtlc

e o Poor Fund.

Claim No, To whom paid | . For Amount
150156 Guillet Brothers Supplies for the Poor 17.55
14994 H. T. Thomas Board of Poor 30.00
15012 First National Bank, Cortez, Rent acct Kirk fmnily, 24.75
15041 Lebanon Supply Co. Supplies for Wolf, . 53.15
15026 ¥. A, Bardin, Care Hagee, 28.175
15024 James M, Clerk - : 9.35

Surplies .

It appearing to the Board that there are now funds available to pay a rart of the

of 1915 and prior years,
previously sllowed by this Board,
it was ordered by’the'Board that warrants be draswn on the said fund of the year 1915 and

rrior years in payment thereof;-

Claim Xo, To whom paid ' “for - . Amount,
14315 The Burroughs Adding Mch, Co, Machine repeairs 6.00
14283 E. BE. Johnson, ) Health officer 20,00
14200 C. F. Hoeckel B,B.L.Co. Blanks Etc, 14.02
14118 Burroughs Adding ch, Co.. Machine Rersairs 3,32
14303 F. H, Kittell ' Salary County Assessor, 100,00

Vhereas, it appears from a statement furnished by.the County Treasurer tnat there is

now in the Special 0. C. R. Fund the sum of $67.33; that all claims filed against the
seme heve been paid or vrovided for, it was ordered by the Board that said amount of
467.33 and all other moneys that may in the future come into Baid Srecial Fund be trans-
ferred to the Ordinary County Revenue ¥und of the year 1915 and prior years.

Whereas, The Roard of County Commissioners hdve made careful and conservative esti-
mate of the amount of money required'to be raiseéd by taxation %o meet end defray the or=
dinary county expenses of said county for the ensuing year,“including tne support of the
poor =znd unforseen”contingent'expeneee,'end'have figured each item of such expenditures
at the lowest amount consistent with the probahle expenditures respectively chargeable to
in that connection, and find it will be necessary in order to défray said expenses to
raise by texation the sum of $35,311.00. _

And, Whereas, It appearing from the returns of the County_Aéseseor of said County
that the assessed valuation of the tsxable property in said County for the yeer 1917 is
$5,885,213,00; and the'stetutory:iimitation'upon the number of mills which can be levied

by said County and this Board for the taxes’ to be 1ev1ed to meet and defray sald expendi-

that a levy of six {6)'mills will be required to meet and defray eaid amount of expendi-
tures as so estimated and necessery to be raised, and there is not'end'wiil not be any
balance in the Ordinary County Revenue Fund eforesuid to apply hoon said expenses; and
expenditures has been f;gured:by this Board at the

lowest possible smount necessa y and which will be required to meet sald expenmes; the

same being materislly increased over the estimate for the yeer 1917 by the necessity of

providing for defraying the'expensee of the elections to be held'in 1918, and necesaary,

increase in amount of certain of the other items of the County chargsble to swid Ordinary
County Revenue Fund. ' '

NOW, Therefore Be Iu Resolved by uhe Board, that tne Honorable State Tax Commission

of Colorado be, and it is hereby requested to reoommend'dhd:authoriée'an increase in the
levy by this Board for the'ﬁurposes.éforeeaid to.the totel'&nount'of eix {6) mills,

In accordance with the Statntea in that behalf made and provided ‘the following Resol-

priation Resolutlon.

RESOLVED, That the following be and the seme 1is hereby appropriated to defray the




S

Proceedings of the Board Qf@m@ Commissioners ..o oo @Yoo i Tetmy 9§99

annual . District COUrt BXDENBes..iveeessussresosneenneresasessannsass $4000,00
&\ﬁnronrigtx.n. County Court EXpenses....vesreeserasasosrsrerssenasnssrassvess 1000,00

Justice Court EXPenses ... .cueiveiiirrneroisetnorvnorsosssanne 300.00
' COUNLY JUAGE e s oe svsvnseesenineenssnsnsssesssseseanssenesess 1800,00

f Court HOUSE BENT tuveseeseenninsnsoeanaoecsvssnssaniacnaasass 1200,00
v L Jallor. and Janitir .. ieevctoe st totaceanestooascsanceasonana 600, 00
Water Commisnmloner viivciernvrtnennnenoronrronsis et e s 400,00
Agriculturist Bee ‘Ingpector, Pest Inspgcior.% Horticulturist 2000.00
CoUNtY B I el Ur O e vt snunonocransccrsntonmecannnssan ssasessee 2700,00

% County Sherdff,iuieeeereerosonnniosorsoananrsanerssnsesnsacasars 2200,00
CoOUNtY COT 0N e st s receiavnnsmennsenrseismssvnncsscasannanenin 200,00
County ASSEBA0T. .t vsersarnsersessasssssnsasssossassessasssssons 2400,00
County Superintendent of Schools...iv.eovvecivversnneresnssees 1100,00
County Clerk and ReCOrder......ecerseeesnisossarsasrsr-sssaes 9350,00
County CommlgalonerBe e ioes ot eecnssassanessrsassssssnecssnasss 2100,00
County AttorneY . vuin it ittt isrsios conannnnassreacansvossas 600,00
Printing and Statlonary. . s eierieenrsenonrocaassnerasoasnsas . .1300.00
Ad‘dei‘tiﬂingz:q--n....‘.. ....... S v e % % e x e % e bk e e Vst nary 500.00
Redenption Fund BondB..useesvs curentonssassssarsses-aacneasas 000,00
Intergst Redemption Fund BondsS.,..seeivceeeccacassssscavensns 500,00
Contingent FuNA. .. cusvrs con s vntimm sessassosncacsasssnnssansvess 2000,00
-SopPport of the PoOr.iveiieeeeeisineeserrersieacanaestsssssses 3200,00
General Fo&dua i vervisrsrasrncossressaotssnirinssnanensvasess 40000,00 U, pec oo
YWorkman'te Comrengation INBUranCa..cvvevesesvcesarsonssaasanns 750,00

Electlonm,. iiiineieinsiiiiinetiinenesestnansivineeiaansonannns 4000, 00
) Bounty BUNA . eyt vveve ot coteatovenoncorstnnsnnsesnessseansseasss 2000,00 -
Preasvrers ) e e _-:--.'- )
regorts s The quarterly reports of the County Treasurer were audited and approved,
sudited, . B
“omd oversl, . The road reports of the sevéral Roasd Overseers were examined aznd spproved,

epis.epprivd. o o
-7 |- .~ H. ¥c Ewen presented the Board an application to purchase Tax Sale Certificetes 4026-

_ 1 4029-4054 and 4093, covering *the 1909«1910-1911 snd 1912 taxes assessed against the Lots
Tax Ssle {numbered 13 and 14, in Block numbered 30 Town of Cortez, the oame being sssessed for the

Certificety
es 5013 tao|first two years mentioned in the name of Cato and’ Son, a&d'for'the lest two years in the

W McEwen.
- {neme of Urias Cato; agreelng to way for each of saild’ cert:ficates the sum of $10, 00, and
to pay all subsequent texen 1n'fu11, together'with‘the nacessary certificste fees.

It appearing to the Board after'dﬁéfcoﬁsideratiqn of smld offer that the acceptance
of the same would be for the best interests of the County, it was ordered by the Xoard
thet sald Certificetes be sold ‘to sald applicent =t the prices named in his offer, provid-
&y however, that he pay ‘at the time Of assignment of seld Certificates to him by the -
County, sl subsequent faﬁes in Tull on said property ae offered, together with necessary

certificats feee; provided, also, that such Sums be tendered the County Treasurer within

.thirty days from this dete.

O . H. Carlile resentnd to the Bosrd an offer to purchase Tax Sale Certificmte NO.
L Teax Sele v |l
" rerta, sold| 2305, coverirng the 1908 t@x agsessed against Treec and Croft on Lots 1l and 2 in Block 28

©to
7% H Carlillfin the Town of Cortez, agreeing to pay therefor the sum- of $1, 00, and to pay two-fiftha

of the flat tax for. the years 1969, 1910 1911 1912 1913, 1914 and 1915, =and the full.

tax for the year 191§, together with all cértificate?fees;

Upon due consideration of wald offer 1t appearing to the Board that the acceptance
of the same would be for the best interests of the County, it was ordered that said Tax
Sale Certificate be sold to sald W. M. Carlile for the ‘sum of $1,00, provided, that he
paye at the time of assignment of said Certificate to him by the County, two-fifths of

the flat tax on sald property for the years 1909 to 1915; inclueive, and the full tex for
the year 1916, as offered, including nedessary certificats fees, and provided, farther,

that such amounts be tendered the County Tressurer within 30 days from this date.

S s. J Snith’ presented ‘to the Board an application to purchase Tax Sele Certiflcates
© Tox Gale

1'-rertg‘ao1d 2842“2887«2982 ‘and 3075, covering the taxes on the 8%} of Section 32, Township 36 ﬂq R.
Tt : o )
: S.V.umith. 15 W N.X. P N1 for the years 11911 and 1912 aseessed, to-wit;ﬁ;' An undivided ﬁne~ha1

'z-ﬁ.&_'...f_...; Bl Pk AE s "ttntrmﬁh  RAa il B e e fo § m o o & en hm B F T B




b S
x

E
!

Proceedings of the Board of Cotnty Commissioness..........

oy Ferm 09

The 7t Weat, Privaing 30! Stodenary U, Caloradn Soringy, Clolo, B 212

;
P

o

iTax S=le
“ferta.sold

ML Bwd ghar, Iof -

.Aid:fdr
Hagee.

"pid for
Booth,

2768-9816 and 2932,
 sssessed to Brigham and Smith;

"ficates,

“Atﬁeﬁt;

school Taxes for the years 1913-1914 snd 1915, end the full tax for the year 1916; also,

all necessary certificate fees.

: The Board having carefully connidered said ;pblications, and it appearing that the

éﬁcyptance of the sarie would be for the best interests of the County, it was ordered by

‘the Board that said offer be accepted, and that'said sald certificste be assigneé to said
_applicénf accordingly, provided, thst hé'tendera the amount offered for sald Certificates

‘and the amount of subseguent taxes and éertificaﬁe fees, within thirty days from this &ats

-

covering the taxéé'for.tha,fespective yeare 1910-1911 and 1912,

on the Nﬁ% of the Nw of Section 35, in Township 36 ¥orth
Range 16 W,N.M.P.M. and to pay therefor the sum of $1,00 each; together with all General
Fund, Irrigation District taxes levied in said yeare, with interest mt the rate of Six
per cent. per annum, and also at the timé of the assignment of said Certificates pay the
flat amount of all taxes éubae’quently aesessed against sald land; with interest at the
rate of Six per cent, per aanum on all Irrigation District, General Pund taxes, and with
interest at the rat.e of HEight per cent, per annum on all Irrigation Diétrict, Interest
Pund taxes{ also, to pay the customary fees for the ispuance and ascignment of said Cer-
Taxes of 1916 to be paid im full.

The Board having carefully considered said offer, and it appearing thét the accep-

‘tance of the same would be for the best interests of .the County and The Montezuma Valley

Irrigation District, it was ordered by the Board that said offer be accepted and that
assignment of sald Certificates he made accordingly, provided, that such payments he made

within 30 days from this ddte,

Alvert Hagee, having mede formal application to the Board for aid, sccount of being
in poor health and unable to work; the Board upon due investigation of the case, ordered

that sald applicent be allowed, for the time being, $1:25 per day.

G, W, Booth end wife, having ﬁ&dé fbfmal'ap?lication io the Board for ald, =ccount
6f old age énd poor health snd being unable to support themselves; the Boerd after due
investigation of the case ordered that they be allowed, until further nrﬂéra, the sum of
$20 , 00 pPr montii,

The Board then adjourned until the fsllowing day.:-»

- k. ; o . . - ! / f} &/&‘,ﬁ,f,ﬁ@,&wf .
dzﬂ;wwwp&?y ;{?7¢¢f;§Lhﬂ,,1£Z?4// o Chairman,

County Clerk,

H. Brigham, Jf., presénféd to the Board an offer to purchaée'Tax Szle Certificete Hos.

b
XN

3




Proceedings of the Board of County Commissioners.....ceocewi 8. i Term, 19 [T 1 N

Tha &ut Wasth ?rlz&{i% aad Bladoaary Oo., Ooforede Sorings, Cole, I8 819

p oy

Proceedings Board.of-County Commissioners, #th day October Term,1917, November 7th, 1917,

The Board 6f County Conmissloners of Montezuma County,'Coibfado; met in adjourned

pesgion this 7th day o? Novembef; 1917,

There wers present, . - o R, B. Dunham, Chairnman,
. : : C. B. Kelly, : Comissioner
¥. I, Myler, Commiseioner

5. W, Carpenter, Co. Attorner
Samuel M. Burke, Clerk.

‘Demsnd“of |  In the matter of the demand of Charles A, Johnson for a levy to pay Judgment against

-Cy A Juohngory -
ifor Levy "The Montezuma Valley Irrigation District.
to pay-. :

iudgtiageingt.  Whereas, Charles A. Johnson has filed with the County Clerk of this County and has
—%;V.I.pzaz. this day presented to this Board his Damanﬂ'upbn the Boafd of County Commissioners of
this County for the le?y:by sald Board of a tax hpbn the lands in said Irrigation Distric
in this County subject to taxation for Irrigatioh Digtriqf-pﬁrpeaes, for the purpose of

paying a certain judgment rendered in the District CéUrt:df the County of Montezuna,

'{15' * Colorade; on October 14fh;;1§10;:1n'the amount of'$4?2.00 damages, and costs of suit, in




Pr'uceedmgs of the Board of Catmfy Commzssmnemziay

Term 19 oo

4V

Claims-

sllowed,

The following claims filed againet the County, were allowed and warrants ordered

drawn on the proper funds in payment thereof:

Cliam NO.

15120
156121
15127
15126
15140
151486
15151
15156 .
156142
15083
15084
15087
15085
15086
15089 °
15090

15088 . .

15068
15055 -
15054
15056 -
15057
15059
15060
15071
15072
15077
15080 -
15079 -
15078
15081
15082
15075

15074

15076
15073
15063 -
15099
15066
15062
15067
15124
15147
15138
156144
15150

15123
15107
15110 -
15157
15153
15152
156149
15141
15148-
15139

- 16118

15116
15122
15118
15095
15113
15112
15114
15117
15105
15111
15100
15098
15070
15091
15098
15068:.
15097
15065
15061
15053
15101

15103

15106
1ROQA.

To Whem paid

A, C, Kittell

E. H, Kittell

G+ R. Les ’

J. H. Treeos

Montesuma Val,Nat'l. Bk
Out Wept P.& S. Co,
Cortez Herald

W. J. ¥arshall

Montezuma Val.Kat'l, Bk

Xenry Willisms

F, L, Miller

Clarence Carrol:

Wm. Ellermyer

E. E. Johnson

Minnie Williame

N..E. Carpenter

Wm. Robinson

F. W, Reddert .

R, B, Wileon

Sam Slade .

Dave Halls .

Alvert Wagner

John Weaver

W. A, Kills .

C., ¥, Forwuer .

Guillet Brothers .

S. BE. Jeoter

Geo..P. Muore

Geo., R. ¥Mallett

Geo., E. Leavell . .

Firat Natt!l,Bk Mancos
] # [ "

Jno. H. Farmer.

Pete Fieher

J. F., Fitte .

G. M. Longenbaugh - :
First Nat, Bk. Mancos

"C. A, Frederick

Riokhazrd Baker

Dr, K. E, Johnso%.
C. H. Creveling
Cortez Mero., Co. -

0.4.R FUSD

For.

Deputy ASSessoT .

County Asseseor
. Board Priaoners

Witnese o

Juror's Certs, Sundry persons
Blanks, Books, ete.,

Printing & Stationary

Wood, etc,,

Order Peters Crt Stenographer

Witness Cert
]

" Jur

H
EEEEE S EEEERENSE.

-
=

Sundfy Pereons
“ o .

~323‘1123!83_‘883323.8°,283328

a2 22TALIT2 2RI

" . a

Printing & Stationary
Baliff '
Vital Statiwmtics
Board Jurcrs

Court House Suppliee

E. B. Johnson. - Coroner
C. B. Kelly v e Auto Hire
Guillet Brothers: Court House Suppliee
Lipscomh Bros.Merc, Co, Supplies
S C o "~ ROAD FUND
Harris Bros., Mero. Co. Supplies
Ta H. Omo Bridge Work
" ®_  Rods
Geo. Speﬂeer Belte ‘

Lipscomb Bros.Merc. Co.-
Grant Hughes

C. C. Knight

¥Mon., Vel. Nat'l. Bank

.Gibson Lbr, & Coal Co,

Jaokeon Hdw. Co.__

. Chas. Mntt ..

Perry Baskett . :
Chae. Engle Merc. Co.
Charles Pinkerton

E. Higman

Geo. Scott .-

Joe Staveley -

¥%¥. H., Smail

D, M, Longenb&ugh

J. D, Lanb

C. G. Walden

Gibeon Lbr.& Coal Co._

Val Rauh

Doloree ZBounty

N. E. Carpenter.
Andrew Thompson

Geo, Mills

P, A. Pedersen-

J. I. Caee Thrs.Mbh.Co.
Turkey Creek Lbr, Co,
W. J. Moffitt

JQ D. I&mnb

LJ n L}

A. M, Decker
E. Higmen

Order John Gray Rd work
Blackemithing & Repairs .
Surveyor'e Estimate _
"Order Shotwell Rd work
Lunmber .

Plow

Hauling - -

Bxplosives
Surveyor'!s helper’
Road Overseer )
.Briage Woik

Culvert & Hauling -

Caph adv., for Material & Lbr,
Bridge Work

Lumber

Drageing

Part cost of bridge

Road Work

Locating abutment site -
Road Work

Casting

Lumber - -

Order Ben Wileon Bridge Wbrk
Road Overaeer

" "
N #

Amount,
$ 58,33
108,33
2,00
5.90
82,10
63.39
5.40
4'%
70,00
5.60
2.65
5.60
5.90
5.15

5,60 °
5.15
5,45
6.40
5.50
5.65
5,80
5.65
5,560
5,50
6.10
10.20
13.50
9,30
10,50
11.85
19.75
62,30
7.95
5.50
8,10
7.80.
32,65
42,20
15.00
8,75
39.00
20,35
7.40
2.50
2,15
1.85

5.60
105.25
9.50
10.80
9.00
22.85
10,00
40.25
43,20
45,00
9.00
6.00
30.35
21,00
36,00
67.35
71,76
99.75
3.00
15,60
57,75
56.95
8.50
150.00
6.00
6'00‘
5,00
6.00
3.50
190.00
7.00
114.00
120.00
145,50

120,00 -




f’mceé&r‘nga of the Board of Céanig Commssioners

4o

e Tem 19 g

Tax Sale
certificet
ssld to
S.J.Mmith,

Condemnatig
proc eedings
egainst

w.J.BExon,

Tax Sale
certificate
suld to
H.ﬁil‘l.

favor of One'Alfred'Graﬁath'and'against fhe Eonieéuma.Valléy Irrigation Distriot, whichr
Judgment wae thereafter aseigned to said Charles A. Johnson, as appears from certified
tranacripé of said judgment and of the assignment thereof, filed with said demand, which
Judgment, as alleged in sald demand remaine uneatisfied in the amount cf $525.00'and in«
terest thereon at the rate of 8 per dent per &énnum from November 30, 1915, for which bale
ance and interest demand is made for said'iévy; and whereas, this Board is in doubt as to
its power to comply with said demand}:and'whéreae, sald The ¥ontezuma Valley Irrigation
Digtrict has filed'with this Board a certified copy of a resolution of ths Board of Dire
ectors of sald Irrigation District, reduéétiﬁg this:Board te deny the said demand for
levy, and levy, and agfeeing that it will, at the sole cost and expense of said District,
defend any action, suit or proceeding that may be bronght against this Board by reason of
the denial of ‘sald demand, snd that said District willzindemnify and save harmless this
Board and the individual members thereof and their succewsors in office from any loss or
damage or acsts rssulting from such denial of sald demand; mow, therefore, be it re®olved,
that the said demand for levy be and the eame iz hereby refused,

_ S. J. Smith presented to the Board an offer to purchase Tax Sale Certjficatss NOS,
4043,4079 and 4132 covering the taxer for the rempective years 1910, 1911 and 1912 assess-

(5]

ed against Lots 11 and 12 in Block 31 in the Town of Cortez; azreeing to pay therefor
the sume of $1.00 for each certificate, and to paj all subsequent taxes on said property
_without interest, excepting the taxes for the year 1916, which the applicant agrees to
pay in full, ’ L _ o

It appearing.td the Board afﬁer'due'cbnsi&ération of eaid offer that the accep tance
sf the mams, with the modification that no rebate of interest on submequent taxes, would
be for the best interests of the County, i1t was ordered by the Boszrd that suld certificat:
be assigned to emid spplicant upon the payment of $1.00 for each certificate, and all
eub;equent taxes including interest and penalties thereon; provided, howsver, that such
payments be made to the County Treasurer within 30 days from this date,

'In the matter ofICOndemnation'prdcoedinga against ¥m, J. ¥xon, in County Court of
" this County, 1t was ordered that warrant be drawn for $130.60 to order of C. R, Hickman
nClerk of the County Court, for depoeit in paid Court under order of posgession for road-
way upon the land of said Exon entéred this day by said Court, and that upon expiration
pf 1imit fixed by eaid order for taking possession as aforeeald, the Road Overseer of
the Road District in which sald road is located shall proceed to open ss3id road for
travle along sald roadway upon sald land of sald Exon, _

C. H. Rudy, Agent for Harfiaon Hill presented to tﬁé Board &h appiicatibn to pufu
chase Tax Sale Certificate N0.4628, covering the 1913 tax on the ¥4 of the NE} and the
SE} of the NB} of Section 21, Tp. 36 N. R. 16 w.n.u.r.ﬁifiﬁ“%ﬁe hame of D. R. Techop.
Partial redemption of mald Certificate covering the NE} NE} of sald Section 21, heving
been ordered by the District Court of Montezura County, Colorado, October 12th, 1917,
Sald applicant dgreeing to pay for said Certificate the flat amount of -the County, State
and School taxes, the General Fund Irrigation District Taxes with interest at &% and the
Irrigation District Interést Fund tax with interéét ét 8% ameessed for the year 1913 and
to pay also all eubpequent taxes against the remainder of the firet above described land,

"towwit: The NW} of NB} and the SE} of NB} of saild Section 21, together with the neces-

' sary certificate fees.




- 406

e

Proceedings of the Board of County Commissioners. ... ..day. ... ... ' ......... Term, 19,, uuuuuuuuuu ...

The: (ot West Printtug and Stationrey Co.. Onjorade Springy, Onlo. B 829 -

Tax Sale

certificate

gold to
. Rudy.

Tax Sale
Certificste
sold to
C.R.Rudy.

" and the SEilof the WBf of sald Ssction 21, together with all necemsary certificate fees.

" terést Fund tax with interest at 8%: also, agreeing to pay all subsequent taxes on said

ceptarice of the same wouid be for the best interests of the{County andrThe Nentezwna ?al-
lay Irrigation District,xit‘waé 6rdered bylfhe Bbard théij;ggiificate.be asplgned to said ,4
applicant upon the péyﬁent*of the County Treasurer of the flat amount of the County, State, 
and School t;iéa, and;the fuii amount of the Irriéati&h’District General fund tax at 6%
and the Irriéation District Interest Furd tax at 8% interest, provided, howsver, that he

pays at the fimé of assignment, all subsequent taxes assessed against the ¥%} of the NE}

And'pfovidéd; further, that the amount of such taxes be tendered the County Treapurer
within 30 days from this date, ) - ’

:C..H. Rudy, Agent for Xarrison Hill, presented to the Boagd an of fer to purchase Tax.
Sale Cartificate NO.4620, now held by the County and covering the 1913 tax assessed in
the name of D. R. Tachop, against the S¥} of SHE, of Section 16, Twp.36 N.R. 16 W.N.MLE,

M. sgreeing to pay therefor the flat amount of the County, State and Sshool taxes, the Ir

rigafion Dietrict General Fund tax with interest at 6%, and the Irrigation District Inee

land together with necessary certificate fees.

It appearing to the Bocard that the acceptance of sald offer would be for the best in

L4

teresta of the County and of the Montezwuma Valley Irrigation District, it was ordered by
the Board that said certificate be agsigned to said applicant upon tﬁe payment of tha
flat amount of County, State and School Tax and Irrigation Dietrict Gener@l fund tax, wit
interest at 6%, and the Irrigation District Interest fund tax st 8%, pvrovided that he
pays at the time b{ gsuch assignment ail subsequent taxes and necessary certificate fees,
and that such payments be made within 38 days from this date.,

C. H. Rudy pfesenfed to the Board an offer to purchase Tax Sale Certificate N0.,3052
now held by the County, and cevering the 1912 taxes aesessed against the E} of W& and
S0 of S} of. Section 10, Township 35 N. R. 16 ¥. N. M. P. ¥, in the name of C. H, Rudy,
agréeing to pa¥ therefor the sum of $1.00 in settlemenéof the County, State and School
taxee, and further agreeing to pay the Irrigation District General Fund tax with interesy
at 6% and further ggreeing to pay all subseqgiient taxes on said property, together with
the necessary certificate fees, ‘

It appearing to the Board after due consideration of said offer that the acceptance
of the same would be for the best interests of the County and The Hontezuma Valley Irri-
gation District 1% was ordered by the Board that said certificate be assigned to saild ap-

plicant upon the payment of the sum of $1.00 in settlement of the County, State and

School tax, and to pay ths Irrigation District (eneral Fund tax at 6%, provided, however)
that he pays at the time of such aseignment all subseguent taxes, as offered, &nd provid-
ed, farther, that such paymentis be mgde to the County Treasurer within 30 days from this
date. , (

It 18 also ordefed by the Board that'the Treagurer be directed to place the sald sum

of $1.00 to the oredit of the County, State and Schoal funds; and the remainder of the

amount recelved for gaid Certificate to the Irrigation District General Fund Tax.




Proceedings éf the Board of Coun{y Commissioners.

409

A9

Cl aime

allowed,

The following claims filéd«égétnst'the County, were allowed and warrants ordered

drawn on the proper funds in payment thereof.

Claim XO,
15137
15138
15135
15134
15133
15132
15131
15130
15128
15128 .
15170
15168
15185
151692
15166
165027
15160
15017

15162
15163
15164
15161

165167

The Board then adjouvned until 1 o'clock P. M,, the following day.

Attesti

To Whom Paid
Geo. W, Lane.
" ] []
] “ (]
] . “
] n _n
n " #
] “ ]
L i n
(] n "
" ] "

Samuel M. Burke
R, B. Dunham -
C. R. Hickman
Mrs. M. Ince
Montez, Tele, Co,
E, D. 8Swith
P, L. Willer. -

W. C, Longenbaugh:
(] " [ ]

Henry Neehouse
David Halle

R. B. Dunham’

Clerk.

0.C.R. FUND .
For

District Attorney

Clerk to Bozrd, Stamps, Bx., eto

County Commimsién
Salary County Jud
Witneas.Cer?®t.
Menls for Prisdne
Rent & Calle :
Counity Agtlcultiwr
J. P, Feep

ROAD  FUND,
Road Overseet
" # .

" Y¥ork
% Dragging

POOR FUND _
Sup't, of the Poo

ey ’
ge’

o

ist’

r

Chalrman,

Amount,
$ 10.90
5.00
10,00
33,75
10,25
10,00
5.00
10,00
29.25
25.75
55.50
22,80
100,00
9.20
11.00
61.23
29.15
16.45

110,256
249,00
4,00
R23.25

5,00

R




413

Prroceedings of the Board of County Commissieners..... 8%%........day... Ocpohers. ... .Term, I 91‘2-"__-Daoeﬁber.,£5.,..f n7..

The Cut West Pricting s Stasionere ., Osiseade Springs, Colo, R2IH

‘read and approved.

said School District accruing in the year 1918,

'of way for that certain road ﬁn?T&Wnship”59 N. R, 17 W. N. M. P. M., petitioned for by

The Board of County Commigsionere of Montezuma County, Colorado, met in adjour«

ed session this 3rd day of ﬁecember, 1917,

There were present, . R _ " " R. B. Dunhan, Chal rman
C. B. Kelly, Commiesioner,
w. I. Myler, Comtlssioner,

S. ¥, Carpenter, County Attorney
Samuel #. Burke, Clerk,

' The minutes of the meeting of November &Hth, 6th, 7th,-8thn and 17th, 1917, were

Whereas,'through 1ﬁadvértéﬂcé, thefé'was‘dmittéd froﬁ the Resolution of this Board,
adopted Névgmber 6th, 1917, levying the taxes for the year 1917 for State, County, school
and other purposss, a levy for the payment“of iﬁterest on the bonds of School District
¥o. 2, in the County of Montezyma and State of Colorado: and. Whereas 1t appears that
a levy of one half mill on the dollar of the taxable property in saild Scheool Tistrict
in said year 1917 will be necessary to meet the payment of epald interest.

Resolved that there be and ig hereby levied a tax in the amount of one half mill
upon the property in School District No., £ in the County of Montezyma and State of
Colorado. subject to taxation for the year 1817 to pay the interest upon the Bonds of

The Clerk wae directed to notify H, S. Jobes and John Schaaf to clear the road right

themselves and others._'- _ _ o _

' It wae ordered hj the Bogf&'that'é warraht.ﬁe'iésﬁéd 6n.thé Rosd fund of the County
in favor of John Lill for $200.00 on account of his contract for the construction of
what ie known ae thé'stapleﬁdh:Section'of Stafé'ﬁighway No. 45; said warrant to be
delivered to paid Lill upon his filing with the Clerk an affidavit that all claims for
labor and material in connection with eaid work to December 1st, 1917, have been paid,

¥. ¥, Tozer appeared before the Board protestinzg against the railse in his assessment
on cattle for'the year 1817: and he having made affidavit in support of suoch proteét,
and the Board upon due investigation of the matter finding that said raise was and is
erroneous, it was ordered by the Board that seid aseeesment stand as made by the County
Assepsor. _ & S . o o

The Clerk was directed to édvértiae for gsal§dnb&§apf6ra8£atiohery Proposals, suppliefs
and County printing for the year 1918, Baid bids to be received up to 2:00 o'clock
p. m.,, January 7th, 1918; " The Board reserving the right to reject any or all bids,

George J. Aahbaugh'éppeared before the Board snd made claim for compensation.for righjte
of-way for County Road, same being part'of State Primary Road Number 14, tpon and accro:s
the ¥orth half of the South-east quarter of Section 29, and the Morth-west quarter of
the South-west quarter of Section 28, all in Township 36 N. R. 156 ¥. N. ¥. P. M., as
loceted and constructed accrose said tréct; and offered to convey to the County a #trip
of said tract 30 feet on each -side of the center 2iné&-of said road as so located and
constructed, for the oonsideration of $300,00,dnd the Board deeming it for the best
interests of the County to aczept seid proposition , 1t was ordered by the Doard that
the same be accepted, and that hpon execution and delivery of a deed of conveyance in
that behalf, a warrant te issued upon the Rozad Fund of the County in favor of wasaild

George J. Ashbaugh in peyment of saild consideration.

i




Pruceedhgs nftize Board of Counzy Cummnssmncm...'.-..-,.,.:.;..; ...... day. ... ,,,,,,,,,, Term, {9 o

Mcdrew Perter ﬁresented to the Board an offer to purchase Tax Sale Certificate
No, 4379, covering the taxes for the year 1913 assessed against the South fifty {590)
acres of the N. X. 4 {less 3 acres} of Section £1, Townehip 37 ¥. R, 16 W, N. M, P.M,
asfessed in the neme of th Porter, and to pay therefor thgigéount of County, State
and School taxes, and the Montezuma Valley Irrigation District General Fund tax with
interest at 6%, and the Irrigation District Interest Fund tax with interest at 8%,
and to pay all subaequent taxes In full on sald property, together with the neceesary
certificate fees, if sald offer be accepted,

Upon due consideration of sald offer the Board deeming the acceptance of the same
for the best interests of the Countj and The Hontszuma Valley Irrigation Dietrict, it

by the Joard
wag ordered Ahst eaild certificate be assigned to said appldcant upon the payment of
the flat amount of County, State and School taxee, and the Irrigation District Gener-
&l Fund tax'with interest &tns%','anf the Irrigation Diastrict Interest Fund tax with
interest at 8%, together with all eubsaquént taxee-and neceggary certificate feeg, as
offered; :pfovided that auch'paymenta e made to the County Treasurer within thirty
days from this date,

The following appliéation of 3. J. Smith to purchase tax sale certificates was

presented to the Board:

¥The lindersigned, you'patitionér,:réspéctfuliy represgnts unto your Eonorable
Board as follows:

That the North;wdst.quarter of Stetion 32, in Township 36 North, Range 15 ¥est
of the New Mexico ¥eridian, in ¥outezuma County, Colorado, was in the years 191g, 1911
and 1912, =zssessed, one half interest in the name of petitioner and one half in the
name of Mary E. Hunter; That at the sale of lands for unpaid taxes hsld on Dec=-
erber 15, 1913, the Munter interest wae s0ld for the years 1911 and 1912, and the
interest of petitioner sold for taxes for the &aere 1910, 1911 and 1912: and that

tax sale vertificates of pufcﬁaae were ipsued for all five sales in the name of Monte-

uma County: thaet said sales have not been redesmed and are still held by Montezuma
Couptyy  also, that all taxes subseduently asseseged againet said land have not been
paid.

Your petitibnef'offern'to pay for ‘the sesignment to him of all said tax sale

certificates thé'auﬁ'of One Dollex for each of saild certificates, and at the time gaid

assigrment 1s made,; to pay all of sald tdxes subsequently assessed against said land,
with interest to date.® = o _ | _

Tha Board after due considaration of.said:offer, daéming the acceptance of the
same for the best interests of the County, it was ordered by the Board that said tex
sale vertificates bé‘aaéigned to said applicant upon the payment of One Dollar for
each certificate, énd of all eubsequent taxes on daid préperty to date, inoluding all
neceesary certificate fees. Provided, however, that such psyments be tenderez the
County Treasurer within 30 days from this date, .

H, Brigham, Jr,. and 8. J. Smith preaented to the Board an’ application to pur-
chape Tax Sale Certificates 2766, 2813 and 2020 covering the 1910, 1911 and 1912 taxea
assessed agalnet the North-east quarter of Section 32, in Township 36 N, R. 15 W; N.
M, P, H{,in the namme cf Brigham and Smith, and aéreeing to pay therefor the eum ofﬁ
One Dollar for each certificate, and to pay aleo;'ali aubeequent taxes on said propar-

tyinecluding interest to date.




Proceedings of the Board of County Commissioners............ e day ... e Termy 19 ORISR 19,

Ths Out West Printing snd Staionery Co., Colorado Springs, Colo. B 3124

same for the best interests of thé County, it wa§ 6rdefed'by_the'Boérd that saild tax salj
certificates be s0ld to sald applicang fbr the sum of One Dollar each, provided, however
+ « -1 .that they pay at the time of the assignment of said ceftificates to them by the County,
. all submeguent taxes assessed against sald property, including interest and penaltiee
to‘date, together with hegessary certificate fees. Ahd provided further, that such
paymenfa be made within 30 daya'from fhis date. : .
The matter of the petition of Arthur Reeder énd'éthers for a road in Townehip 39

and 38 N, and the

R. 17 W. N. M. P. M., now coming on for considerstion of the Board:
Board;“qunuconaidefqt}on"of‘said pgtition,_find;hglthaf the same is in due form of law;
that tha pame is signed by all owners of lands through which said proposed road pasnes,
and by tﬁé requirsd number of free holders residing wiﬁhin two miles of the road sought
to be laid out, and that nq objections to the opening of the same has been filed as
provided by law, it is ordered by the Board that sald petitioﬁ be granted and said foad
bs opened to travel. e _ .. - ‘

The matter of fhe petitidn.of Ben L; Wiisdn and 6thers for afroad in Township 38
N. R. 18 W. N. M. P..X,, ncw coming on for'consideration'of the Board: and the Board
upon due consideration of said petition, finding that the same is in due form of law:
that the same is signed by all owners of lands throigh which sald broposed road rasses,
and By the requirsed nukber of free holders reeiding within two miles of the road sought
to be laid out: that no objection to the opening of said road has been filed as provided
by law, it was ordered by the Board that eaid_petitioh be granted and said road be opene;
to travel, | . - ' ' .

The follwoiﬁg.claiﬁé fiiéd against the County were allowed and warrants ordered
drawn on the propsr funds in payment théréof:_ .

Road Fund

The Board then adjourned until the fo

B

Attent: '

Clerk.

Chairman,

Claim No,. To whom paié- . For Amount
15184 The }¥iller Hdw. Co. Supplies 19.10
15176 S. M. McConnell ' Road work, 4.50
15174 W. C. Miller . Balance on contract . 96,75
15173 _George Wrightmier Piling 20,00
15193 W. C. Longenbaugh : Road Overseer 198,00
15199 Gibson Lumber & Co,.Co, Lumber 141,65

. : C Poor Fund,
15199 Gibson Lumber & C,Co,. Lumber 153.95
15203 - J. M, Brunley . House rent, Denby, 5.00
15202 w ou " Scutt 10.00
15200 ¥. B, Parsons Suvplies, Wolf, 35.90
15190 Augusta V. Kirk Board & Care Edge,' 18.00
15183 H. T, Thomas, " of Poor 60.00
15179 M. A. Bardin Board & Care Hagee 37.50
1518 W, J. Moffitt Druga 16.10

o - S 0. C. R. Fund, '

. 15120 A. C. Kittell Salary Dep. Co. Aeseeeor, 58,33
16201 - J. M. Brumley . Repairs Typewriter 1.42
15191 S. W. Carpenter - Salary Co. Atty. . 50.00
15198 Cortez Herald - Printing & Staty.’ ; 13.91
151389 E. D. Smith Salery Co. Agr1cu1turaliet_ 29.15
15187 E. H. Kittell Salary Co. Aseeesor 108,33
15182 C. R. Hickman Salary County Judge 100,00
15175 W. J. Marshall - Wood C. H. 3.00
15177 Belleville Siove Wbrks, Castings. - 5.28
15181 W. J. Moffitt C. H. Supplied .80




